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(15) In German Remedies Ltd.’s case (supra) the payee sent
demand notice to the drawer of the cheque demanding payment within
11 days. A single Bench of the Delhi High Court held that such a
demand notice was valid because drawer had a right to make payment
within 15 days. The drawer cannot take advantage of the complainant
having restricted the period to 11 days. Letter requiring the accused to
make payment was equivalent to legal notice.

(16) Madras High Court has held in Dickson Prem Rai v. R.
Manoharan (8). Cases 245 that if notice of 7 or 10 days in given for
payment under Section 138(b), that duration mentioned in the notice
is irrelevant if other legal requirements are complied with.

(17) In Manivannan v. Ever King Garments (9), notice was issued
under Section 138 (c) giving three days time to make the payment.
The Madras High Court held that this was not a ground to quash the
complaint. -

(18) Thus in my considered view even if the complainant gave a
notice demanding payment of the cheque amount within seven days
that will not invalidate the notice under Section 138(b) of the Act as
the respondent-accused were entitled to make the payment within 15
days of the receipt of this notice. Resultantly, this revision is allowed.
Impugned order of Addl. Sessions Judge, Gurdaspur, is hereby set aside.

19) Respondenté are directed to apear before the trial Court on
17th April, 1998. The trial Court is directed to proceed further in the
matter in accordance with law.

S.C.K.

Before N.K. Sodhi, J
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fixed for each of the sources—Whether employer has absolute power to
fill posts from any one of the prescribed sources—Exclusion of other
sources whether discriminatory.

Held that, no doubt under bye-law 8 the Corporation has the option
to choose any of the modes of appointment and fill up the vacancies
but does it mean that the corporation can exclusively resort to one
method to the exclusion of the others. In other words, could the
corporation choose to fill up the vacancies only by way of deputation
ignoring altogether the rights of its own officers who are waiting for
promotion to the post of Superintending Engineer. Such a course, in
my opinion, would be most unfair and unreasonable and would violate
the protection of equality of opportunity guranteed by Article 16 in
the matter of employment/appointment to any office under the State.
There can be no two opinions that the corporation which is a Public
Sector Undertaking falls within the definition of State as given in Article
12 of the Constitution. It will, therefore, have to act fairly and
reasonably and not deny to its officers the right to be considered for
promotion if they are otherwise eligible in terms of the Bye-laws. The
present is a case where different sources of recruitment have been
prescribed but the Bye-laws do not lay down any quota for each of the
sources. In such a situation, an employer may choose to fill up the
posts from one of the prescribed sources and if it excludes altogether
the other sources completely it would be unfair. To seek advancement
in one’s professmnal career is a natural human aspiration and if such
an opportunity is denied it is bound to affect the institution adversely
and also bring down the morale of its officers who would cease to take
interest in it. It was, therefore, necessary for the corporation to have
considered the claim of its eligible officers who were waiting for
promotion to the post of Superintending Engineer.

(Pard ')}

d.S. Khehar, Sr. Advocate with N.S. Gill, Advocate for the
Petitioner

M.M. Kumar, Advocate for the Respondent

JUDGMENT
N.K. Sodhi, J.

(1) The petitioner Shri Paramjit Rai was directly recruited as an
Assistant Engineer in August, 1978 in the Punjab State Tubewell
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Corporation limited (for short the Corporation). He was promoted to
the post of Divisional Engineer in November, 1986. He belongs to a
Schedule Caste but his promotion was not on the basis of reservation
and he was promoted on his turn as per his seniority as Assistant
Engineer. According to Bye-law 9.1 (a) read with Appendix ‘B’ of the
Punjab State Tubewell Corporation Employees Service Bye-laws, 1977
(hereinafter referred to as the Bye-law) a Divisional Engineer with
seven years of service becomes eligible for promotion to the next higher
post of Superintending Engineer. Since the petitioner was promoted to
the post of Divisional Engineer in November, 1986 he became eligible
for promotion to the post of Superintending Engineer in November,

1993 after he completed seven years of service as Divisional Engineer.

(2) On the retirement of a Superintending Engineer on 28th
February, 1994 one post had fallen vacant which was filled up by the
corporation by bringing one Shri P.K. Sharma on deputation on 2nd
March, 1994. It may be mentioned that method of appointment to the
service of the corporation is given in Bye-law 8, according to which,
appointment can be made in the following manner :—

(i) by direct appointment;
(i) by promotion,

(iii) By transfer/deputation of an employee of the Government,
Central Government or State/Central Undertakings and other
statutory bodies; '

(iv) by absorption into service of the employees taken on
deputation.

Since the petitioner was eligible for promotion but his claim was
not considered when Shri P.K. Sharma was brought on deputation the
former represented to the corporation making a grievance that he ought
to have been considered for promotion. He also claimed promotion on
the basis of reservation in terms of the Government instructions issued
in this regard from time to time. In the meantime, the State Government
issued an order dated 26th September, 1995 directing the corporation
to follow and modify its Bye-laws/policy of promotion and recruitment
so as to have 50% of the posts including those of the Superintending
Engineers filled by taking officers on deputation from the Punjab
Irrigation Department. The Chairman of the corporation considered
the representation made by the petitioner favourably and addressed a
communication to the State Government emphasising that the circular
letter dated 26th September, 1995 be withdrawn and that the State
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‘Government should send a panel of names of officers from the Irrigation
Department so that the corporation could consider those officers along
with the eligible officers of the corporation for making promotion to the
posts of Divisional Engineer and above. He also brought to the notice
of the State Government a decision of this court in Civil Writ Petition
2440 of 1989 filed by S.K. Gulati a Divisional Engineer whose claim
had not been considered for promotion and the vacant post had been
filled up by taking officers on deputation. It is worth while to mention
that the case of Shri S.K. Gulati was similar to that of the petitioner
herein and the writ petition filed by Shri Gulati was allowed by this
Court holding that non-consideration of his case for promotion and
filling up the post by way of deputation was not only unfair and
unreasonable but also violative of Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution.
This court in S.K. Gulati's case (supra) quashed the appointment of
Shri R.K. Aggarwal Superintending Engineer who had been brought
on deputation in preference to Shri Gulati who was a Divisional
Engineer in the Corporation and the corporation was directed to consider
the claim of Shri S K. Gulati for promotion as Superintending Engineer.
It is common case of the parties that in pursuance to the decision in
S.K. Gulati’s case Shri Gulati and one Sucha Singh who were both
working as Divisional Engineers were considered and promoted as
Superintending Engineers againstthe posts that had fallen vacant on
the repartriation/retirement of Superintending Engineers on deputation.
It is surprising to note that the corporation did not follow the directions
of this court in S.K. Gulati’s case in the case of the petitioner herein
who is similarly situated like Sarvshri S.K. Gulati and Sucha Singh
who have since been promoted on 30th July, 1993 and brought Shri
P.K. Sharma, on deputation, Shri P.K. Sharma who was brought on
deputation as Superintending Engineer was later promoted as Chief
Engineer and thereafter he retired from service on 31st October, 1996.
On his post falling vacant the corporation again did not consider the
claim of the petitioner for promotion to the post Superintending
Engineer and instead brought Shri. D.R. Dingra on deputation on the
pretext that out of the five posts of Superintending Engineers in the
corporation three were held by promotees and, therefore, the vacancy
caused on the retirement of Shri P.K. Sharma fell to the share of the
deputationists in terms of the Government circular dated 26th
September, 1995. The representations filed by the petitioner were
thereafter rejected by the corporation and the petitioner was informed
as per communication dated 1st January, 1997 that there was no
vacancy of Superintending Engineer in the corporation and that the
vacancy caused on the repartiation/retirement of one Shri S.L. Gupta,
was to be filled by an incumbent on deputation from the Irrigation
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Department as per Government direction contained in circular letter
dated 26th September, 1995. The rejection of the representations filed
by the petitioner and the appointment of Shri D.R. Dingra as
Superintending Engineer on deputation have been challenged in this
-petition filed under Article 226 of the Constitution. The power of the
State Government to issue directions like the one contained in circular
letter dated 26th September, 1995 has also been challenged and it is
alleged that the said circular is illegal and unconstitutional.

(3) In the written statement filed on behalf of the corporation, it is
averred that according to Bye-law 8 appointment to the service of the
corporation can be made by direct appointment, by promotion, by
transfer/deputation and by absorption into service of the employees
taken on deputation and that the corporation has the option to choose
any of the methods so provided. The appointment of respondent 3 on
deputation is sought to be justified on the ground that when the vacancy
arose the corporation decided to fill up the same by bringing an officer
on deputation. It is further averred that no legal right of the petitioner
has been infringed by the action of the corporation in bringing Shri
Dingra on deputation from the Government. It is also pleaded that the
" State Government was competent to issue directions under Article 133
of the Memorandum of Articles of Association of the corporation
whereunder by a circular letter dated 26th September, 1995, it directed
the corporation to fill 50% of the posts of Superintending Engineers by
taking officers on deputation from the Punjab Irrigation Department.
It is also pleaded that in November, 1996 when Shri Dingra was taken
on deputation the officers of the corporation were already holding posts
more than 50% in the cadre and the persons working on deputation
were less than their 50% quota and that the vacancy that had fallen
had- to be filled by bringing an officer on deputation.

(4) Shri Harjit Singh, Under Secretary in the Department of
Irrigation and Power, Punjab has also filed a short reply on behalf of
the State of Punjab justifying its power to issue directions to the
corporation and reference in this regard has been made to Article 133
of the Articles of Association of the corporation whereunder the
Government could issue directions to the corporation in matters of broad
policy. It 1s stated on behalfof the State Government that the directions
were issued in the larger public interest and not to harm the rlghts of
any officer/employee of the corporation.

(5) I have heard counsel for the parties.

(6) The first argument of Shri J.S. Khehar, learned Senior
Advocate is that the petitioner was entitled to be considered for
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promotion in March, 1994 when Shri R.K. Sharma was brought on
deputation and that non- consideration of his claim for promotion
violated the provisions of Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution. It is
contended that in terms of Bye-law 9 the petitioner was eligible for
promotion as he had completed seven years of service as Divisional
Engineer and that he was possessing the requisite educational
qualifications as well. He has placed reliance on.the judgment of this
court in S.K. Gulati v. Punjab State Tubewell Corporation Limited
and another Civil Writ Petition 2440 of 1989 decided on 9th July 1991.
Shri M.M. Kumar learned counsel for the corporation, on the other
hand, conteded that Shri P.K. Sharma was broght on deputation.-on
2nd March, 1994 and if the petitioner felt aggrieved by his appointment
he should have challenged the same in the year 1994. According to the
learned counsel the writ petition was filed in the year 1997 after more
than three years had elapsed and, therefore, deserves to be dismissed
on the ground of laches. On merits, it is conteded that in terms of Bye-
law 8 of the Bye-laws the corporation had the choice of making
appointments either by way of promotion or by bringing officers on
deputation and that having exercised that option, it is not open to the
petitioner to challenge the same and that no legal right of the petitioner
can be said to have been infringed. It is also contended on behalf of the
corporation that in view of the Government circular letter dated 26th
September, 1995 the corporation had been directed to fill 50% of the
posts of Superintending Engineers by bringing officers on deputation
from the Punjab Irrigation Department and since these directions were
binding, the petitioner could not be considered for promotion when
Shri Dingra respondent 3 was brought on deputation in November,
1996. According to the corporation the cadre of Superintending
Engineers consists of five officers and in November, 1996 three of them
were officers of the corporation who had been promoted and, therefore,
the quota of the officers of the corporation had been exhausted and
that the vacancy had to be filled by deputation.

(7) Having given my .thoughtful consideration to the rival
contentions of the parties, I find force in what is contended on behalf of.
the petitioner. It is not in dispute that a post of a Superintending
Engineer had fallen vacant on 1st March, 1994, N.K. Sodhi on the
retirement of one Shri S.L. Jain. In order to fill up this vacancy the
corporation could promote a Division Engineer or else bring an officer
on deputation. It is also not in dispute and as noticed by this Court in
S.K. Gulati’s case (supra) the Corporation was following a policy of’
bringing the officers on deputation without considering the claims of
its own officers for promotion. No doubt under bye-law 8 the corporation
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has the option to choose any of the modes of appointment and fill up
the vacancies but does it mean that the corporation can exclusively
resort to one method to the exclusion of the others. In other words
could the corporation choose to fill up the vacancies only by way of
deputation ignoring altogether the rights of its own officers who are
waiting for promotion to the post of Superintending Engineer. Such a
course, in my opinion, would be most unfair and unreasonable and
would violate the protection of equality of opportunity guranteed by
Article 16 in the matter of employment/appointment to any office under
the State. There can be no two opinions that the corporation whichisa
Public Sector Undertaking falls within the definition of State as given
in Article 12 of the Constitution. It will, therefore, have to act fairly
and reasonably and not deny to its officers the right to be considered
for promotion if they are otherwise eligible in terms of the Bye-laws.
The present is a case where different sources of recruitment have been
prescribed but the Bye-laws do not lay down any quota for each of the
sources. In such a situation, an employee may choose to fill up the
posts from one of the prescribed sources and if it excludes altogether
the other sources completely it would be unfair. To seek advancement
in one’s professional career is a natural human aspiration and if such
an opportunity is denied it is bound to affect the institution adversely
and also bring down the morale of its officers who would cease to take
interest in it. It was, therefore, necessary for the corporation to have -
considered the claim of its eligible officers who were waiting for
promotion to the post of Superintending Engineer. Admittedly this has
not been done. The action of the corporation in bringing Shri P.K.
Sharma on deputation cannot, therefore, be sustained. however, he
has retired and no useful purpose would be served in setting aside his
appointment. On the vacancy being created on his retirement the same
was again filled up by bringing respondent 3 on deputation without
considering the claim of the petitioner and other eligible officers for
~ promotion. This action is again violative of Articles 14 and 16 of the
Constitution and cannot, therefore, be sustained. The petitioner, in my
opinion, was entitled to be considered for promotion in March, 1994
when Shri P.K. Sharma was brought on deputation. The view that I
have taken finds support from the decision of this coyrt in S.K. Gulati’s
case (supra) wherein the same Bye-laws were under consideration and
it was observed that the action of the corporation in filling up the posts
of Superintending Engineers by bringing officers on deputation without
considering its eligible officers for promotion was unconstitutional. It is
surprising that when the direction given by this court in S.K. Gulati's
case (supra) was implemented the corporation promoted Shri Gulati
and Shri Sucha Singh to the post of Superintending Engineer but it
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did not consider the claim of the petitioner for promotion in March,
1994 when Shri P.K. Sharma was brought on deputation. The case of
the petitioner is identical to that of Shri Gulati. It appears that there
was a deliberate attempt on the part of some one in the corporation not
to allow the petitioner to be promoted.

(8) Mr. Kumar then contended that Shri P.K. Sharma was brought
on deputation in March, 1994 whereas the petition has been filed in
the year 1997 and the same should be dismissed on the ground of
delay. There is no merit in this contention. The petitioner made a
detailed representation when Shri Sharma was brought on deputation
and while it was still pending the State Government issued circular
letter dated 26th September, 1995 whereby it directed the corporation
to fill 50% of the posts of Superintending Engineers by bringing officers
on deputation from the Punjab Irrigation Department. The Chairman
of the corporation considered the representation of the petitioner and
that of another officer favourably and requested the State Government
to withdraw the circular letter so that the claim of the petitioner and
another could be considered for promotion to the post of Superintending
Engineer. Inspite of this the State Government does not seem to have
withdrawn the circular and the corporation feeling bound by the same
rejected the representation of the petitioner somewhere in the end of
1996 and the decision was communicated to the petitioner on 1st
January, 1997. Soon thereafter the present petition was filed. There is
thus no delay on the part of the petitioner in approaching this court.

(9) Shri Kumar then referred to the Government circular letter
dated 26th September, 1995 and contended that in November, 1996
when respondent 3 was brought on deputation the quota of the officers
of the corporation had already been exhausted. Since three-of the five
posts in the cadre were being manned by them, therefore, the vacaney
which then existed had to be filled up by bringing an officer on
‘deputation. This contention is equally devoid of merit. Shri P.K. Sharma
was brought on deputation on 2nd March, 1994 when circular letter of
the State Government did not exist and, therefore, the same cannot be
made applicable in the case f the petitioner and he has a right to be
considered for promotion with effect from 1st March, 1994 when the
post had fallen vacant.

(10) Learned counsel for the petitioner also challenged the validity
of the circular letter of the State Government dated 26th September,
1995 and contended that the Government had no power to issue such
directions under Article 133 of the Articles of Association of the
corporation. Another argument raised was that the petitioner was
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entitled to promotion even on the basis of reservation. He referred.
the various circular letters of the State Government providingfor
reservation in favour of Scheduled Castes in the matter of promotion .
to various posts. It was contended that all the circulars of tLe State
Gavernment had been adopted by the corporation mutatis mutandis
and the corporation is bound to give promotion to the petitioner in
terms of those circulars. As I have already held that the petitioner is
entitled to be considered for promotion with effect from 1st March, 1994
when Shri P.K. Sharma was taken on deputation, it is not necessary
for me to decide the other contentions raised by Shri Khehar.

(11) In the result, the writ petition is allowed and the impugned
order dated 20th November, 1996 (Annexure PII with the writ petition)
passed by the State Government appointing respondent 3 as
Superintending Engineer on deputation with the corporation quashed.
The corporation is directed to consider the claim of the petitioner along
with the claim of any other eligible officer of the corporation, if any, for
promotion to the post of Superintending Engineer with effect from 1st
March, 1994. In case the petitioner is found suitable for promotion, he
will be entitled to all consequential benefits that will flow from the
order of promotion. The petitioner will have his costs which are assessed
at Rs.5,000. '

S.CK.

Before HS. Bedi, J
RENU SAIGAL,—Petitioner
versus -
THE STATE OF HARYANA & OTHERS,—Respondents
CWP No. 12955 OF 1997
7th July, 1998

Punjab Services (Medical Attendance) Rules, 1940—Rls. 3 & 4—
Instructions contrary to rules—Validity of such instructions—
. Reimbursement for treatment whether any distinction in outdoor &
indoor treatment permissible under the rules.

Held that, a cumulative reading of the word ‘treatment’ alongwith
the other observations clearly makes out that a government servant
shall be entitled to free of charge treatment in a hospital and the
exceptions, if any, with regard to Board etc. have been specifically carved



